



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

WP NO: 13927 OF 2023

Between:

1. Gangiseti Krishna, S/o Late Joga Rao, aged about 51 years, R/o D.No.2-125/3, R/o Nakkapalli Village and Mandal, Anakapalli District.
2. Gangiseti Chakrayya, S/o Late G. Joga Rao, Aged about 48 years, R/o D.No.3-125, R/o Nakkapalli Village and Mandal, Anakapalli District.

...Petitioners

(Petitioners in W.P. 13927 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue Department, Secretariat Building, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District, Rep. by its Principal Secretary
2. The Joint Collector, Anakapalli District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Narsipatnam Division, Anakapalli District.
4. The Tahsilar, Nakkapalli Mandal, Anakapalli District.

...Respondent(s)

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners: Sri.V.V.N.Narayana Rao

Counsel for the Respondents: GP FOR REVENUE

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to dispossess the petitioners from the lands in Sy.No.168/1 to an extent of Ac.6.02 cents of Nakkapalli Village and Mandal, Anakapalli District, pending disposal of the Writ Petition No. 13927 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time to secure written instructions in the matter.

List the matter after four weeks.

Considering the submissions made and in view of the contradictory reports by the 4th respondent, there shall be interim direction, as prayed for, for a period of eight weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- M. SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Building, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District
2. The Joint Collector, Anakapalli District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Narsipatnam Division, Anakapalli District.
4. The Tahsilar, Nakkapalli Mandal, Anakapalli District. (1 to 4 By RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI.V.V.N.NARAYANA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

SRL

HIGH COURT

NJSJ

DATED:16/06/2023

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR WEEKS

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2023

IN

WP.No.13927 of 2023

INTERIM DIRECTION

